Exhibit 99.1

No securities regulatory authority has expressed an opinion about any information contained herein and it is an offence to claim otherwise. This prospectus does not constitute a public offering of any securities.

PROSPECTUS

Non-Offering Prospectus	August 10, 2021

LI-CYCLE HOLDINGS CORP.

No securities are being offered pursuant to this prospectus.

This non-offering prospectus (the “Canadian Prospectus”) is being filed with the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) to enable Li-Cycle Holdings Corp. (being the amalgamated corporation resulting from the Amalgamation (as defined herein) of Li-Cycle Holdings Corp.(prior to the Amalgamation, “Newco”) and Peridot Ontario (as defined herein) to become a reporting issuer under the Securities Act (Ontario), notwithstanding that no sale of its securities is contemplated herein.

Newco is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario on February 12, 2021 for the sole purpose of effecting the Business Combination (as defined below). Newco’s head and registered office is located at 2351 Royal Windsor Dr., Unit 10, Mississauga, Ontario, L5J 4S7.

On February 15, 2021, Newco entered into a business combination agreement (the “Business Combination Agreement”) with Li-Cycle Corp. (the “Company”), an Ontario corporation and the parent corporation of Newco, and Peridot Acquisition Corp. (“Peridot”), a Cayman Islands exempted company trading on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) as a special purpose acquisition corporation. Under the terms of the Business Combination Agreement, the following transactions were completed on or prior to the closing date, which occurred on August 10, 2021:

•

Peridot continued as a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario (the “Peridot Continuance” and Peridot as so continued, “Peridot Ontario”), and in connection therewith, the outstanding Class A ordinary shares (“Class A Shares”) and Class B ordinary shares (“Class B Shares”) of Peridot and the outstanding warrants to purchase Class A Shares were deemed to be an equivalent number of Class A common shares, Class B common shares and warrants to purchase Class A common shares of Peridot Ontario;

•	following the Peridot Continuance, the outstanding Class B common shares of Peridot Ontario converted into Class A common shares of Peridot Ontario on a one-for-one basis; and

•

pursuant to a statutory plan of arrangement (the “Arrangement”) under Section 182 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), among other things, (i) Peridot Ontario and Newco amalgamated (Peridot Ontario and Newco, as so amalgamated, “Amalco”), and in connection therewith, the Newco share held by the Company was exchanged for a common share of Amalco (an “Amalco Share”), the outstanding Class A common shares and warrants to purchase Class A common shares of Peridot Ontario were exchanged for an equivalent number of Amalco Shares and warrants to purchase an equivalent number of Amalco Shares, (ii) the Amalco Share held by the Company was purchased for cancellation by Amalco, (iii) the outstanding Class A preferred shares of the Company converted into and were exchanged for common shares of the Company on a one-for-one basis, and (iv) Amalco acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company from the Company’s shareholders in exchange for Amalco Shares having an aggregate equity value of U.S.$975 million (the Arrangement and the other transactions described above are referred to in this Canadian Prospectus as the “Business Combination”); and upon the closing of the Business Combination (the “Closing”), the Company became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Amalco and Amalco was named Li-Cycle Holdings Corp.

Concurrently with the execution of the Business Combination Agreement, Peridot and Newco entered into subscription agreements with certain investors (the “PIPE Investors”), including an affiliate of Peridot’s sponsor, pursuant to which the PIPE Investors agreed to subscribe for and purchase, and Newco agreed to issue and sell to the PIPE Investors, immediately prior to Closing, an aggregate of 31,500,000 Amalco Shares for a purchase price of U.S.$10.00 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of U.S.$315,000,000 (the “PIPE Financing”).

Amalco issued an aggregate of approximately 163,122,374 Amalco Shares upon the consummation of the Business Combination. Upon completion of the Business Combination, (i) the Company’s former shareholders owned approximately 59.8% of the outstanding Amalco Shares, (ii) Peridot’s former public shareholders owned approximately 16.3% of the outstanding Amalco Shares, (iii) Peridot’s sponsor and its affiliates owned approximately 6.1% of the outstanding Amalco Shares, and (iv) the PIPE Investors (excluding the affiliate of Peridot’s sponsor) owned approximately 17.8% of the outstanding Amalco Shares. In connection with the Peridot Shareholders Meeting (as defined below), Peridot shareholders exercised redemption rights in respect of an aggregate of 3,377,626 Class A Shares and Peridot redeemed those shares for an aggregate redemption price of approximately U.S.$33.8 million from Peridot’s trust account (the “Trust Account”).

The Company is an industry leader in lithium-ion battery resource recovery and the largest lithium-ion battery recycler in North America. Its recycling process is designed to process battery manufacturing scrap and end-of-life batteries to recover raw materials, including lithium carbonate, sulphate cobalt and nickel sulphate, that can be delivered back to the battery production supply chain. Unlike the traditional revenue model for recycling that relies primarily on waste or tipping fees, the Company is focused on generating revenue from sales of the raw materials it produces. The Company currently recovers up to 95% of the raw materials found in lithium-ion batteries and battery scrap, as compared to what we believe to be a 50% traditional industry average. See the section entitled “Information About Li-Cycle” in the U.S. Prospectus and the section entitled “Market and Industry Data” in this Canadian Prospectus.

In connection with the Business Combination, on March 30, 2021, Newco filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) a registration statement on Form F-4, as amended by amendment no. 1 on May 13, 2021, as further amended by amendment no. 2 on June 7, 2021, as further amended by amendment no. 3 on June 30, 2021, and as further amended by amendment no. 4 on July 6, 2021 (as amended, the “Registration Statement”). The Registration Statement (Registration No. 333-25484) was declared effective by the SEC on July 15, 2021. The Registration Statement contains a proxy statement and prospectus dated July 15, 2021 (as supplemented by the Form 6-K dated July 29, 2021 filed by Newco with the SEC, the “U.S. Prospectus”), a copy of which is attached to and forms part of and is incorporated in this Canadian Prospectus, which constitutes a prospectus of Newco under Section 5 of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, with respect to the Amalco Shares issued following the consummation of Business Combination. The U.S. Prospectus also constitutes a proxy statement for Peridot under Section 14(a) of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and a notice of meeting with respect to the extraordinary general meeting (the “Peridot Shareholders Meeting”) of Peridot shareholders held on August 5, 2021 to consider and vote upon a proposal to approve the Business Combination by the approval and adoption of the Business Combination Agreement, among other matters. At the Peridot Shareholders Meeting, Peridot shareholders approved the Business Combination.

There is no market in Canada through which the securities of Amalco may be sold and security holders may not be able to resell securities of Amalco owned by them. This may affect the pricing of the securities in the secondary market, the transparency and availability of trading prices, the liquidity of our securities and the extent of issuer regulation. See the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the U.S. Prospectus.

The NYSE has conditionally approved the listing of the common shares of Amalco. Listing is subject to Amalco fulfilling all of the requirements of the NYSE.

No underwriters or selling agents have been involved in the preparation of this Canadian Prospectus or performed any review or independent due diligence of its contents. No person is authorized by us to provide any information or to make any representation other than those contained in this Canadian Prospectus with respect to us or our securities.

This Canadian Prospectus does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Since no securities are being offered pursuant to this Canadian Prospectus, no proceeds will be raised and all expenses in connection with the preparation and filing of this Canadian Prospectus will be paid by us from our general corporate funds.

This Canadian Prospectus is in three sections. The first section consists of the cover page disclosure that is required to be included herein pursuant to National Instrument 41-101 – General Prospectus Requirements and Form 41-101F1 – Information Required in a Prospectus (together, “NI 41-101”). The second section is a supplement to the U.S. Prospectus, which sets out required disclosure to be included herein pursuant to NI 41-101 and not otherwise included in the U.S. Prospectus. The third section is the U.S. Prospectus.

This Canadian Prospectus does not contain all the information set forth in the Registration Statement and its exhibits. With respect to the statements in this Canadian Prospectus about the contents of any contract, agreement or other document filed as an exhibit to the Registration Statement, we refer you, in each instance, to the copy of such contract, agreement or document filed as an exhibit to the Registration Statement, and each such statement is qualified in all respects by reference to the document to which it refers.

A copy of the Registration Statement and the exhibits that were filed with the Registration Statement may be inspected without charge at the public reference facilities maintained by the SEC in Room 1590, 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549 and copies of all or any part of the Registration Statement may be obtained from the SEC upon payment of the prescribed fee. Information on the operation of the public reference facilities may be obtained by calling the SEC at 1800-SEC-0330. The SEC maintains a website that contains reports, proxy and information statements, and other information regarding registrants that file electronically with the SEC. The address of the site is www.sec.gov.

Following completion of the Business Combination, the board of directors of Amalco (the “Board”) consists of seven directors, of whom five were nominated by the Company (two of the five being the prior Executive Chair and Chief Executive Officer, respectively, of the Company) and two were nominated by Peridot. Certain of the directors and officers of Amalco reside outside of Canada. The persons named below have appointed the following agent for service of process. However, it may not be possible to enforce judgments obtained in Canada against any person or company that is incorporated, continued or otherwise organized under the laws of a foreign jurisdiction or resides outside of Canada, even if the party has appointed an agent for service of process.

Name	Name and Address of Agent
Anthony Tse Alan Levande Scott Prochazka	Li-Cycle Holdings Corp., 2351 Royal Windsor Dr., Unit 10, Mississauga, Ontario, L5J 4S7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL MATTERS	6

NON-IFRS MEASURES	6

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS	7

MARKET AND INDUSTRY DATA	9

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION	10

SUMMARY OF PROSPECTUS	11

CORPORATE STRUCTURE	11

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS	12

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	12

DIVIDEND POLICY	13

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	13

DESCRIPTION OF AMALCO’S SECURITIES	14

PRIOR SALES	14

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES	15

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS	15

DIRECTOR COMPENSATION	16

INDEBTEDNESS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS	16

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURE	16

AUDIT COMMITTEE	17

CEASE TRADE ORDERS	17

BANKRUPTCIES	17

PRINCIPAL SECURITYHOLDERS AND SELLING SECURITIYHOLDERS	18

SECURITIES PENALTIES OR SANCTIONS	18

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST	19

PROMOTERS	19

MATERIAL CONTRACTS	19

LEGAL MATTERS	21

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS, AND U.S. PROSPECTUS	F-1

EXHIBIT “A” – BOARD MANDATE	A-1

EXHIBIT “B” – AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER	B-1

CERTIFICATE OF LI-CYCLE HOLDINGS CORP.	C-1

CERTIFICATE OF THE PROMOTERS	C-2

GENERAL MATTERS

Unless otherwise noted or the context otherwise indicates, “Amalco”, “we”, “us” and “our” refers to Li-Cycle Holdings Corp., together, if the context requires, with its consolidated subsidiaries, including the Company, upon completion of the Business Combination. The “Company” refers to Li-Cycle Corp., the previous operating private company acquired by Amalco pursuant to the Arrangement.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

The U.S. Prospectus makes reference to certain measures not recognized under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), including “EBITDA” and, in the section entitled “The Business Combination – Certain Projected Financial Information”, “Revenue” and “Cash Flow”. These measures do not have any standardized meaning under IFRS and may not be comparable with similar measures used by other companies. The non-IFRS measures referenced in the U.S. Prospectus include certain financial projections in the section entitled “The Business Combination—Certain Projected Financial Information”, which are herein supplemented as follows:

Projected Revenue for 2021E

“Revenue”, when used in the table below, means gross revenues (being revenues before treatment and refining charges incurred in connection with the sale of black mass). See below for a reconciliation of gross revenues to revenues determined in accordance with IFRS. In light of battery supply-related issues experienced by the Corporation at its Kingston Spoke in the second fiscal quarter of fiscal 2021 due to COVID-19 related shutdowns in Ontario, and the resulting adverse impact on the Corporation’s revenues for the first six months of calendar 2021, the Corporation projects that gross revenues for the twelve months ended December 31, 2021 will be between $10.0 million and $11.5 million.

Projected EBITDA Loss for 2021E

The Corporation has incurred certain expenses in calendar year 2021 that, in the aggregate, are likely to increase the projected EBITDA loss for calendar 2021 and, accordingly, the Corporation revised that figure from $(6.2) million to between $(19.2) million and $(22.0) million. These expenses include (i) a professional fees charge of $2 million in the first quarter of 2021, (ii) a fair value loss of $1.924 million in the second quarter of 2021 with respect to its outstanding restricted share units, (iii) certain expenses that the Corporation had anticipated would be incurred in 2022 but were incurred in calendar 2021 so as to continue to advance the development of the Rochester Hub, and (iv) higher than expected expenses associated with an increase in headcount to execute on the Corporation’s global growth plans. See below for a reconciliation of projected EBITDA to net income.

Projected Cash Flow for 2021E

“Cash Flow”, when used in the table below, is calculated as EBITDA disclosed in the table, less Capital Expenditures disclosed in the table. As a result of foregoing and the adjustments to the projected EBITDA loss for 2021E described above under “Projected EBITDA Loss for 2021E”, the Corporation revised the projected Cash Flow figures for 2021E from $(143.5) million to between $(156.5) million and $(159.3) million.

Financial Projections ($ in millions)	2021E		2022E	2023E	2024E	2025E
Revenue(1)	$10.0 to 11.5		$75.0	$263.7	$699.7	$957.8
EBITDA(2)	$(19.2	) to (22.0)	$2.7	$109.0	$338.6	$541.1
Capital Expenditure	$(137.3)		$(246.4)	$(181.1)	$(9.6)	$(372.4)
Cash Flow(3)	$(156.5	) to (159.3)	$(243.7)	$(72.1)	$329.0	$168.7

(1)	Revenue is calculated as revenues before treatment and refining charges incurred in connection with the sale of black mass.

(2)	EBITDA is calculated as net income (loss) before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

(3)	Cash Flow is calculated as EBITDA less capital expenditures.

IFRS Reconciliations

Revenue
	2021E	2022E	2023E	2024E	2025E
Revenue per financial projections	$10.0 to 11.5	$75.0	$263.7	$699.7	$957.8
Deduct treatment and refining charges	$2.1 to 2.4	$6.4	$7.1	$1.9	$—
Revenue as determined in accordance with IFRS	$7.9 to 9.1	$68.6	$256.6	$697.8	$957.8

EBITDA and Cash Flow
	2021E	2022E	2023E	2024E	2025E
Net income (loss)	$(23.0) to (25.8)	$(5.2)	$61.7	$204.8	$353.6
Add back:
Depreciation and Amortization	$2.6	$7.9	$25.0	$60.0	$60.0
Interest	$1.2	$—	$—	$—	$—
Income taxes	$—	$—	$22.3	$73.8	$127.5

EBITDA	$(19.2) to (22.0)	$2.7	$109.0	$338.6	$541.1
Capital Expenditures	$(137.3)	$(246.4)	$(181.1)	$(9.6)	$(372.4)

Cash Flow calculated as EBITDA less Capital Expenditures	$(156.5) to (159.3)	$(243.7)	$(72.1)	$329.0	$168.7

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus may constitute “forward-looking statements”.

Amalco’s forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding the expectations, hopes, beliefs, intentions or strategies of the Company’s management team with respect to the future. In addition, any statements that refer to projections, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances, including, but not limited to, any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intends,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “would” and similar expressions may identify forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements in this Canadian Prospectus may include, for example, statements about:

•	the benefits of the Business Combination;

•	Amalco’s financial performance following the Business Combination;

•	changes in the Company’s or Amalco’s strategy, future operations, financial position, estimated revenues and losses, projected costs, prospects and plans;

•	expansion plans and opportunities; and

•	the outcome of any known and unknown litigation and regulatory proceedings.

These forward-looking statements are based on information available as of the date of this Canadian Prospectus, and current expectations, forecasts and assumptions, and involve a number of judgments, risks and uncertainties. Accordingly, forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing our views as of any subsequent date, and Amalco does not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date they were made, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.

You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements in deciding whether to invest in Amalco’s securities. As a result of a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties, the Company’s and Amalco’s actual results or performance may be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Some factors that could cause actual results to differ include:

•	the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against the Company, Newco or Peridot following announcement of the Business Combination and transactions contemplated thereby;

•	the risk that the Business Combination has disrupted or will disrupt current plans and operations of the Company as a result of the announcement and consummation of the transactions described herein;

•

Amalco’s ability to recognize the anticipated benefits of the Business Combination, which may be affected by, among other things, competition and the ability of Amalco to grow and manage growth profitably following the Business Combination;

•	costs related to the Business Combination;

•	changes in applicable laws or regulations;

•	the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s or Amalco’s business;

•	the possibility that Peridot, the Company, Newco or Amalco may be adversely affected by other economic, business, and/or competitive factors; and

•	other risks and uncertainties described in this Canadian Prospectus or the U.S. Prospectus, including, but not limited to, those under the section entitled “Risk Factors”.

Such estimates and assumptions are made by Amalco in light of the experience of management and their perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors believed to be appropriate and reasonable in the circumstances. However, there can be no assurance that such estimates and assumptions will prove to be correct.

Given these risks and uncertainties, you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statement that we make in this Canadian Prospectus or the U.S. Prospectus speaks only as of the date of such statement, and we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements or to publicly announce the results of any revisions to any of those statements to reflect future events or developments, except as required by law. Comparisons of results for current and any prior periods are not intended to express any future trends or indications of future performance, unless specifically expressed as such, and should only be viewed as historical data.

MARKET AND INDUSTRY DATA

Market and industry data presented throughout this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus was obtained from third party sources, industry reports, including by Benchmark Mineral Intelligence and Statista, and from websites and other publicly available information, as well as on the basis of the Company’s knowledge of the markets in which the Company operates, including information provided by suppliers, partners, customers and other industry participants.

This Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus describe the Company as “an industry leader in lithium-ion battery resource recovery and the leading lithium-ion battery recycler in North America”. When the Company refers to itself as “the leading lithium-ion battery recycler in North America”, it is referring to its status based on installed permitted capacity for lithium-ion battery recycling measured in tonnes per year. “Installed permitted capacity” means the installed and operational capacity that is permitted for the purpose of lithium-ion battery recycling. The Company has compared its installed permitted capacity against that of competitive lithium-ion battery recyclers in North America on the basis of publicly available information from permitting authorities. The U.S. Prospectus also includes statements to the effect that the Company has a “leading position” in the lithium battery recovery market. These statements are made on the same basis as the statements referred to above in this paragraph. Statements in the U.S. Prospectus to the effect that it believes that the traditional industry average Recycling Efficiency Rate is 50%, are based on the Company’s knowledge of the battery recovery market, including information provided by suppliers, partners, customers and other industry participants. Statements in the U.S. Prospectus regarding the projected growth in demand for the Company’s services at a global CAGR of 18% from 2021 to 2025 are based on the Company’s total addressable market forecast, which is based on a range of inputs from independent sources, including Benchmark Mineral Intelligence and the International Energy Agency, and on the Company’s knowledge of the battery recovery market, including information provided by suppliers, partners, customers and other industry participants.

The Company’s estimate in the U.S. Prospectus that “by the end of 2020 there were 465,000 tonnes annually of lithium-ion batteries available for recycling globally” is based on the Company’s total addressable market forecast, which is based on a range of inputs from

independent sources, including Benchmark Mineral Intelligence and the International Energy Agency, and on the Company’s knowledge of the battery recovery market, including information provided by suppliers, partners, customers and other industry participants. The Company’s statement in the U.S. Prospectus that “the number of EVs is expected to reach 137.8 million annual sales by 2030, as compared to 7.6 million in 2020”, is based on the International Energy Agency’s 2020 Global EV Outlook publication, accessible at https://www.iea.org/reports/global- ev-outlook-2020. Statements in the U.S. Prospectus regarding technologies employed by other recycling facilities are based on management belief, based on its knowledge of the battery recovery market, including information provided by suppliers, partners, customers and other participants. The statement in the U.S. Prospectus that “at present, China is the most lucrative market for LFP recycling” is based on data from Benchmark Mineral Intelligence and Statista. The statement in the U.S. Prospectus that “Ontario requires recycling efficiency rates for lithium-ion batteries of over 70% by 2023” is based on Ontario Regulation 30/20 made under the Resource Recovery and Circular Economy Act, 2016. The statement in the U.S. Prospectus that the European Union proposes to update its EU Battery Directive during 2021 to implement more aggressive recycling targets, including minimum material recovery rates of 90% for both cobalt and nickel by 2025” is based on the European Commission Proposal for a Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning batteries and waste batteries 2020/353 (COD).

Although we are responsible for all of the disclosure contained in this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus under applicable Canadian securities laws, and the Company believes that the market and industry data presented throughout this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus is accurate and, with respect to data prepared by the Company or on the Company’s behalf, that the Company’s opinions, estimates and assumptions are currently appropriate and reasonable, there can be no assurance as to the accuracy or completeness thereof. The accuracy and completeness of the market and industry data presented throughout this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus are not guaranteed and, although the Company believes it to be reliable, the Company does not make any representation as to the accuracy of such data. Actual outcomes may vary materially from those forecast in such reports or publications. Although the Company believes it to be reliable, the Company has not independently verified any of the data from third party sources referred to in this Canadian Prospectus or the U.S. Prospectus, analyzed or verified the underlying studies or surveys relied upon or referred to by such sources, or ascertained the underlying market, economic and other assumptions relied upon by such sources. Market and industry data is subject to variations and cannot be verified due to limits on the availability and reliability of data inputs, the voluntary nature of the data gathering process and other limitations and uncertainties inherent in any statistical survey. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing stated in this paragraph operates to relieve us from liability for any misrepresentation contained in this Canadian Prospectus or the U.S. Prospectus under applicable Canadian securities laws.

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

The Company has prepared its consolidated annual financial statements as of and for the three years ended October 31, 2020 in U.S. dollars as its presentation currency to align with its change of functional currency from Canadian dollars to U.S. dollars as of November 1, 2020. Peridot also prepares its consolidated financial statements in U.S. dollars. In this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus, references to “Cdn$” and “Canadian dollars” are to the lawful currency of Canada and references to “U.S. dollars” and “U.S.$” are to the lawful currency of the United States of America.

The following table sets forth: (i) the daily closing exchange rates for one Canadian dollar, expressed in U.S. dollars, in effect at the end of the periods indicated; (ii) the average daily closing exchange rates for such periods; and (iii) the high and low daily closing exchange rates during such periods, based on rates quoted by the Bank of Canada.

	Year Ended October 31			Six Months Ended April 30
	2020	2019	2018	2021	2020
	(US$)	(US$)	(US$)	(US$)	(US$)
Rate at end of period	0.7509	0.7599	0.7609	0.8140	0.7189
Average rate for period	0.7435	0.7527	0.7772	0.7861	0.7429
High for period	0.7710	0.7670	0.8138	0.8140	0.7710
Low for Period	0.6898	0.7330	0.7513	0.7543	0.6898

	Year Ended December 31		Six Months Ended June 30
	2020	2019	2021	2020
	(US$)	(US$)	(US$)	(US$)
Rate at end of period	0.7854	0.7699	0.8068	0.7338
Average rate for period	0.7461	0.7537	0.8023	0.7332
High for period	0.7863	0.7699	0.8306	0.7710
Low for Period	0.6898	0.7353	0.7795	0.6898

SUMMARY OF PROSPECTUS

For a summary of the U.S. Prospectus, please see the section entitled “Summary of the Proxy Statement/Prospectus” in the U.S. Prospectus. That section is a summary of the principal features of the Business Combination and should be read together with the more detailed information and financial data and statements contained elsewhere in this Canadian Prospectus and the U.S. Prospectus.

CORPORATE STRUCTURE

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on November 18, 2016. Newco was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on February 12, 2021 for the sole purpose of effecting the Business Combination. Amalco was formed on August 10, 2021 upon the amalgamation of Newco and Peridot Ontario pursuant to the Arrangement. The head and registered office of Amalco is located at 2351 Royal Windsor Dr., Unit 10, Mississauga, Ontario, L5J 4S7. Following the consummation of the Business Combination, Amalco owns 100% of the equity interests in the Company.

Amalco owns 100% of the outstanding equity interests in the Company. The Company owns 100% of the equity interests in both Li-Cycle Inc. and Li-Cycle North America Hub, Inc., each of which was incorporated under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

For the structure of the Company prior to and after the consummation of the Business Combination, see the section entitled “The Business Combination Agreement – Structure Prior to the Business Combination” and “The Business Combination Agreement – Structure Following the Business Combination” in the U.S. Prospectus.

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

General

For a description of our business and three-year history of our business, see the section entitled “Information about Li-Cycle” in the U.S. Prospectus.

In the U.S. Prospectus, we refer to “ternary Hubs” and “LFP Hubs”. A ternary Hub is a Hub that will process all types of black mass using our technology. An LFP Hub is a Hub that will have the capacity to process all types of black mass using our technology but that will be dedicated to processing lithium iron phosphate (“LFP”) black mass derived from LFP lithium-ion batteries, LFP lithium-ion battery materials, and third party LFP black mass to produce LFP cathode pertinent end-products (e.g. lithium carbonate). LFP lithium-ion batteries have historically been viewed by the market as more difficult to recycle than other lithium-ion batteries.

Certain Supplemental Disclosures

On March 30, 2021, Newco filed the Registration Statement with the SEC containing the U.S. Prospectus. On April 16, 2021, June 3, 2021, July 10, 2021 and July 13, 2021, Peridot received a total of five demand letters from purported shareholders of Peridot (the “Demand Letters”), one of which (the Demand Letter dated July 13, 2021), was also addressed to Li-Cycle, alleging that the U.S. Prospectus contained disclosure deficiencies and/or incomplete information regarding the Business Combination. Peridot and Li-Cycle believe that the disclosures set forth in the U.S. Prospectus comply fully with applicable law and that the allegations contained in the Demand Letters are entirely without merit. However, in order to moot the purported Peridot shareholders’ unmeritorious disclosure claims, alleviate the costs, risks and uncertainties inherent in litigation and provide additional information to its shareholders, Peridot and Li-Cycle determined to voluntarily supplement the U.S. Prospectus with certain supplemental disclosures as described in the Form 6-K which is attached to, and forms part of and is incorporated in, this Canadian Prospectus. To the knowledge of the Company, no legal proceedings have been commenced against the Company, Newco, Peridot or Amalco in relation to the Demand Letters.

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Li-Cycle holds all licenses currently required in connection with its technologies and operations. Li-Cycle has engaged a third-party consultant to work with a dedicated team across all Li-Cycle projects, supporting it with permitting, regulatory compliance, and keeping it apprised on all legal changes.

Battery Regulation

There has been an increase in battery regulation globally in recent years. In the United States, California is evaluating a policy to drive recycling efficiency rates as close to 100% as possible, potentially beginning as early as 2022. In Canada, Ontario requires recycling efficiency rates for lithium-ion batteries of over 70% by 2023. China has required functional material recovery rates greater than 80% since 2018, with specific targets by key materials (nickel, cobalt, and lithium). The European Union proposes to update its EU Battery Directive during 2021 to implement more aggressive recycling targets, including minimum material recovery rates of 90% for both cobalt and nickel by 2025 (also a potential ‘high level of ambition’ mandate for at least a 95% material recovery rate for both cobalt and nickel by 2030; this is being discussed as part of the proposed regulation), a minimum recovery rate of 35% for lithium by 2025 (also a potential ‘high level of ambition’ mandate for at least a 70% material recovery rate for lithium by 2030; this is being discussed as part of the proposed regulation), and a recycling efficiency rate of least 65% by 2025 (also includes a potential ‘high level of ambition’ mandate for a recycling efficiency rate of at least 70% by 2030; this is being discussed as part of the proposed regulation).

Environmental Regulation

Li-Cycle is and will be subject to environmental, manufacturing, health and safety laws and regulations at numerous jurisdictional levels in the U.S. and Canada and in other jurisdictions in which it may in the future operate, including laws relating to the use, handling, storage, recycling, disposal and human exposure to hazardous materials and with respect to constructing, operating and maintaining its facilities. Government authorities that have issued or have authority to issue and govern material permits that pertain to Li-Cycle’s operational activities include the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (in respect of the Kingston Spoke), the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (in respect of the Rochester Spoke and the Rochester Hub) and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (in respect of the Arizona Spoke).

Transportation Regulation

Li-Cycle is subject to and complies with regulations pertinent to the transportation of lithium-ion batteries, including the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act, 1992 (Canada) and United States transportation regulation relating to lithium cells and batteries.

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has never declared or paid regular cash dividends on its common shares. Amalco currently expects to retain all future earnings for use in the operation and expansion of its business and to not pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future following the closing of the Business Combination. The declaration and payment of any dividends in the future will be determined by Amalco’s board of directors, in its discretion, and will depend on a number of factors, including Amalco’s earnings, capital requirements, overall financial condition, and contractual restrictions, including restrictions contained in any agreements governing any indebtedness Amalco may incur.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management’s Discussion and Analysis in the U.S. Prospectus

The management’s discussion and analysis of Li-Cycle Corp. set out in the U.S. Prospectus under the heading “Li-Cycle Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” is dated as of July 15, 2021.

The management’s discussion and analysis of Peridot Acquisition Corp. set out in the U.S. Prospectus under the heading “Peridot Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” is dated as of May 24, 2021.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Company for the Six Months Ended April 30, 2021

The management’s discussion and analysis of Li-Cycle Corp. for the six months ended April 30, 2021 is attached to this Canadian Prospectus. See “Index to Financial Statements, Management’s Discussion and Analysis, and U.S. Prospectus”.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Peridot for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

The management’s discussion and analysis of Peridot Acquisition Corp. for the six months ended June 30, 2021 is attached to this Canadian Prospectus and is dated as of August 4, 2021. See “Index to Financial Statements, Management’s Discussion and Analysis, and U.S. Prospectus”.

DESCRIPTION OF AMALCO’S SECURITIES

In addition to the description of the Amalco Preferred Shares contained in the section of the U.S. Prospectus entitled “Description of Amalco’s Securities”, Amalco will comply with the applicable requirements of OSC Rule 56-501 – Restricted Shares (“OSC Rule 56-501”), including the requirement that a distribution of preferred shares receive “minority approval” (as defined in OSC Rule 56-501) if such preferred shares would have the effect of creating “restricted shares” (as defined in OSC Rule 56-501).

PRIOR SALES

Except as otherwise described in this Canadian Prospectus or in the U.S. Prospectus in connection with the Business Combination, during the 12-month period before the date of this Canadian Prospectus, (i) Newco did not issue any common shares, other than 10 common shares issued to the Company upon the incorporation of Newco at a price of Cdn$1.00 per share; and (ii) the Company did not issue any common shares of the Company or securities that are convertible into common shares of the Company, except as described in the following table:

Date of Issuance or Sale	Number and type of Securities Issued or Sold	Issue Price /Exercise Price Per Security
July 21, 2020	12,000 options to purchase common shares	Cdn$53.34
November 13, 2020	281,138 Class A preferred shares	U.S.$81.81(1)
December 1, 2020	16,000 options to purchase common shares	Cdn$107.23
December 1, 2020	7,319 restricted share units	—
January 25, 2021	12,000 common shares	Cdn$53.34(2)
February 13, 2021	15,750 options to purchase common shares	Cdn$107.23

Notes:

(1)	Each Class A preferred share of the Company is convertible into one common share of the Company, subject to adjustment in certain circumstances.

(2)	For additional details, see note 7 of the Audited Financial Statements of Li-Cycle Corp. as of and for the years ended October 31, 2020 and October 31, 2019 in the U.S. Prospectus.

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

The following table shows the aggregate number of options to purchase Amalco Shares that were outstanding as of the closing of the Business Combination after giving effect to the exercise or surrender of options to purchase common shares of the Company (“Company Options”) made in connection with the Arrangement but prior to giving effect to adjustments to the number and exercise price of outstanding Company options under the terms of the Arrangement.

Category	Number of Company Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Executive Officers	27,500	$0.81 to $18.03	April 11, 2023 to July 19, 2024
Directors (other than those who are also executive officers)	9,344	$0.81 to $18.03	April 11, 2023 to July 19, 2024
Other current and former employees	65,359	$18.03 to $107.23	April 11, 2023 to February 13, 2031
Other	15,383	$18.03 to $53.34	April 11, 2023 to December 19, 2029

TOTAL	117,586	–	–

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

For a description of the individuals serving as directors and executive officers of Amalco following the closing of the Business Combination and the number and percentage ownership of Amalco Shares beneficially owned, or controlled or directed, directly or indirectly, by all directors and executive officers of Amalco as a group, see the sections entitled “Management of Amalco after the Business Combination” and “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management” in the U.S. Prospectus. After giving effect to the redemption of Class A Shares by Peridot and completion of the Business Combination, the directors and officers of Amalco beneficially owned, or controlled or directed, directly or indirectly, approximately 39,000,000 common shares of Amalco or approximately 24% of the outstanding common shares of Amalco. In July 2021, the Company appointed Dawei Li as Vice President, Asia. Each of the directors and executive officers of Amalco is a resident of the Province of Ontario, Canada, other than (i) Anthony Tse, who is a resident of Hong Kong, China; (ii) Alan Levande and Scott Prochazka, each of whom is a resident of Texas, United States of America; and (iii) Dawei Li, who is a resident of North Carolina, United States of America.

In addition to the biographical information provided in the U.S. Prospectus for each of the directors and executive officers of Amalco in the section entitled “Management of Amalco after the Business Combination”, (i) prior to joining the Company, Dawei Li served as the Global Business Director for Lithium Carbonate at the Albemarle Corporation from July 2018 until July 2021, and from August 2012 until July 2018, Mr. Li served as a Global Segment Marketing Manager for Eastman Chemical Company; and (ii) updated biographical information in respect of Tim Johnston is provided below under the heading “Securities Penalties and Sanctions – Tim Johnston”.

DIRECTOR COMPENSATION

As set forth in the U.S. Prospectus, following the Closing of the Business Combination, the non-executive directors of Amalco became entitled to be paid as members of the board of directors, and, as applicable, for service as lead director and/or chair of any committee of the board of directors of Amalco, certain annual retainers to be determined by the Amalco Board. Amalco does not intend to pay its directors a separate fee to attend meetings of the Amalco Board or committees of the Amalco Board.

INDEBTEDNESS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

None of the directors, executive officers or employees of the Company or former directors, executive officers or employees of the Company or its subsidiaries had any indebtedness outstanding to the Company or any of the subsidiaries as at the date hereof and no indebtedness of these individuals to another entity is the subject of a guarantee, support agreement, letter of credit or other similar arrangement or understanding provided by the Company or any of the subsidiaries as at the date hereof. Additionally, no individual who is, or at any time during the Company’s last financial year was, a director or executive officer of the Company, proposed management nominee for director of the Company or associate of any such director, executive officer or proposed nominee is as at the date hereof, or at any time since the beginning of the Company’s last financial year has been, indebted to the Company or any of its subsidiaries or to another entity where the indebtedness to such other entity is the subject of a guarantee, support agreement, letter of credit or other similar arrangement or understanding provided by the Company or any of its subsidiaries, including indebtedness for security purchase or any other programs.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURE

General

For a description of Amalco’s board of director’s mandate and oversight role, the committees expected to established by Amalco’s board of directors and Amalco’s corporate governance practices following the consummation of the Business Combination, see the section entitled “Management of Amalco after the Business Combination” in the U.S. Prospectus. A copy of the Amalco board mandate is attached to this Canadian Prospectus as Exhibit A.

Diversity

Amalco does not have a formal policy for the representation of women on the board of directors or senior management of the company but the nominating and corporate governance committee and Amalco’s senior executives are expected to take gender and other diversity representation into consideration as part of their overall recruitment and selection process. Amalco currently has no female directors or executive officers.

It is expected that the composition of the Amalco Board will in the future be shaped by the selection criteria established by the nominating and corporate governance committee. This will be achieved through developing an evergreen list of potential candidates for anticipated board vacancies who fit the committee’s list of evolving selection criteria, ensuring that diversity considerations are taken into account in senior management, monitoring the level of female representation on the board and in senior management positions, continuing to broaden recruiting efforts to attract and interview qualified female candidates, and committing to retention and training to ensure that Amalco’s most talented employees are promoted from within the organization.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Upon the completion of the Business Combination, Amalco’s board of directors established an “Audit Committee”. Amalco is required to comply with the rules with respect to audit committees adopted by the SEC, NYSE and National Instrument 52-110 – Audit Committees, including with respect to composition and independence. For additional details regarding Amalco’s audit committee generally, see the section entitled “Management of Amalco after the Business Combination – Committees of the Board of Directors – Audit Committee” in the U.S. Prospectus. A copy of the Amalco audit committee charter is attached to this Canadian Prospectus as Exhibit B.

CEASE TRADE ORDERS

None of the individuals serving as directors and executive officers of Amalco following the closing of the Business Combination are, as at the date of this Canadian Prospectus, or have been, within the ten years prior to the date of this Canadian Prospectus, a director, chief executive officer or chief financial officer of any company that, while such person was acting in that capacity (or after such person ceased to act in that capacity but resulting from an event that occurred while that person was acting in such capacity), was the subject of a cease trade order, an order similar to a cease trade order, or an order that denied the company access to any exemption under securities legislation, in each case, for a period of more than 30 consecutive days.

BANKRUPTCIES

None of the individuals serving as directors and executive officers of Amalco following the closing of the Business Combination are, as at the date of this Canadian Prospectus, or have been, within the ten years prior to the date of this Canadian Prospectus, a director or executive officer of any company, that, while that person was acting in that capacity, or within a year of that person ceasing to act in that capacity, became bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency or was subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or comprise with creditors or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets.

None of the individuals currently serving as directors and executive officers of Amalco has, within the ten years prior to the date of this Canadian Prospectus, become bankrupt, made a proposal under any legislation relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or become subject to or instituted any proceedings, arrangement or comprise with creditors, or had a receiver, receiver manager or trustee appointed to hold its assets.

PRINCIPAL SECURITYHOLDERS AND SELLING SECURITIYHOLDERS

For a description of the persons who beneficially owned, or controlled or directed, directly or indirectly, voting securities carrying 10% or more of the voting rights attached to any class of voting securities of Amalco immediately following the closing of the Business Combination, see the section entitled “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management” in the U.S. Prospectus.

SECURITIES PENALTIES OR SANCTIONS

Except as otherwise disclosed in this section of the Canadian Prospectus, none of our current or proposed directors or executive officers, nor any personal holding company of any such person, has:

•

been subject to any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court relating to securities legislation or by a securities regulatory authority or has entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory authority; or

•	been subject to any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body that would likely be considered important to a reasonable investor in making an investment decision.

Tim Johnston

In addition to co-founding Li-Cycle, Mr. Johnston served as a director and the chief executive officer and president of Desert Lion Energy Inc. (“Desert Lion”), a lithium exploration and development company whose securities were listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”), from February 2018 to July 2019, when Desert Lion was sold to a third party. In mid- 2019, the TSX-V initiated a review of the Desert Lion senior management team, including Mr. Johnston, to assess their suitability to act as directors or officers of a listed issuer as a result of certain incorrect statements and omissions made by Desert Lion in its press releases for a financing transaction and its listing application with the TSX-V for approval of the issuance of shares in connection with such transaction. On May 11, 2020, the TSX-V made a procedural determination that requires Mr. Johnston to make a written application to and obtain the prior written acceptance from the Compliance & Disclosure Department of the TSX-V for any proposed involvement by Mr. Johnston as a director or officer of (or to perform similar functions for) any TSX-V-listed issuer. At that time, the TSX-V advised Mr. Johnston that its determination and restrictions on Mr. Johnston were based on the TSX-V’s conclusions that Desert Lion had contravened TSX-V requirements during his tenure as the chief executive officer and president and a director of Desert Lion. Mr. Johnston subsequently commenced an appeal before the British Columbia Securities Commission (the “BCSC”) of the TSX-V’s jurisdiction to render its decision. In a decision dated February 19, 2021, the BCSC (i) concluded that the TSX-V had the jurisdiction to issue its procedural determination and that there was no proper basis for the BCSC to interfere with that determination, and, as a result, the BCSC dismissed Mr. Johnston’s appeal, and (ii) noted that the TSX-V had committed on the record of those proceedings that the TSX-V had not reached any conclusions regarding the suitability of Mr. Johnston to be a director or officer of a TSX-V listed company in the future. To the knowledge of the Corporation, the TSX-V has not taken any additional steps regarding its May 11, 2020 determination.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

To the best of Newco’s knowledge, there are no known existing or potential material conflicts of interest between the Company and its subsidiaries and the Company’s current, or Amalco’s proposed, directors, officers or other members of management as a result of their outside business interests except that certain of the proposed directors and officers of Amalco serve as directors and officers of other companies, and therefore it is possible that a conflict may arise between their duties to Amalco and their duties as a director or officer of such other companies.

PROMOTERS

Each of Ajay Kochhar and Tim Johnston may be considered to be a promoter of the Company in that each of Mr. Kochhar and Mr. Johnston took the initiative in organizing the business of the Company. The following table sets out the approximate number and percentage of each class of voting securities and equity securities of Amalco (after giving effect to the Business Combination) beneficially owned, or controlled or directed, directly or indirectly, by each of Mr. Kochhar and Mr. Johnston.

Name	Designation of Class	Number of Securities	Percentage of Class
Ajay Kochhar
	Common Shares	24,862,613	15.24%
	Company Options	299,325	—
Tim Johnston
	Common Shares	11,047,168	6.76%
	Company Options	758,290	—

Additional information about each of Mr. Kochhar and Mr. Johnston is disclosed elsewhere in this Canadian Prospectus and in the U.S. Prospectus. See the sections of the U.S. Prospectus entitled “The Business Combination”, “Information about Li-Cycle”, “Executive and Director Compensation”, and “Management of Amalco after the Business Combination”, as well as the section of this Canadian Prospectus entitled “Directors and Officers” for further details.

Other than as disclosed in this Canadian Prospectus, neither Mr. Kochhar nor Mr. Johnston have received, directly or indirectly, anything of value, including money, property, contracts, options or rights of any kind from Li-Cycle or its subsidiaries, and neither Li-Cycle nor its subsidiaries have received any assets, services or other consideration from Mr. Kochhar or Mr. Johnston in return.

MATERIAL CONTRACTS

The following are the only material contracts, other than those contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, which Amalco has entered into since the beginning of the last financial year before the date of this Canadian Prospectus, entered into prior to such date but which contract is still in effect, or to which Amalco became a party to on or prior to the closing of the Business Combination:

•	the Business Combination Agreement referred to under the section entitled “The Business Combination Agreement” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•

the Investor Agreement referred to under the section entitled “Peridot Shareholder Proposal No. 1 – The Business Combination Proposal – Certain Agreements Related to the Business Combination – Investor Agreement” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•

the form of Subscription Agreement for the PIPE Financing referred to under the section entitled “Peridot Shareholder Proposal No. 1 – The Business Combination Proposal – Certain Agreements Related to the Business Combination – Subscription Agreements” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•

the Sponsor Letter Agreement referred to under the section entitled “Peridot Shareholder Proposal No. 1 – The Business Combination Proposal – Certain Agreements Related to the Business Combination – Sponsor Letter Agreement” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•

the form of Li-Cycle Transaction Support Agreement referred to under the section entitled “Peridot Shareholder Proposal No. 1 – The Business Combination Proposal – Certain Agreements Related to the Business Combination – Li-Cycle Transaction Support Agreements” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•	the Company’s off-take agreement with Glencore referred to under the section entitled “Information About Li-Cycle – Customer Agreements – Glencore” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•	the Company’s Marketing, Logistics and Working Capital Agreements with Traxys referred to under the section entitled “Information About Li-Cycle – Customer Agreements—Traxys” in the U.S. Prospectus;

•	the Commercial Industrial Lease Agreement, dated April 14, 2021, by and between the Company and TC/P Gilbert Gateway, LLC;

•	the Warrant Agreement as defined in the U.S. Prospectus and the accompanying warrant amendment agreement to be entered into between Amalco and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company; and

•	the Rochester Hub Ground Lease and the Guaranty as described below under the heading “Rochester Hub Ground Lease”.

Copies of the above material contracts (including those annexed to the Registration Statement), if not already entered into then once executed, may be inspected during ordinary business hours at the offices of Amalco at 2351 Royal Windsor Dr., Unit 10, Mississauga, Ontario, L5J 4S7 and will be filed, as required, via EDGAR (available at www.sec.gov) and via SEDAR (available at www.sedar.com).

Rochester Hub Ground Lease

On August 3, 2021, Li-Cycle North America Hub, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a ground lease agreement (the “Rochester Hub Ground Lease”) with Ridgeway Properties I, LLC in relation to certain lands in Rochester, New York where the Company intends to locate the Rochester Hub. The Rochester Hub Ground Lease relates to lands comprising an area of approximately 41.06 acres and provides for an original term of 20 years with five subsequent renewal terms of five years each, followed by one subsequent renewal term of four years, each renewal being exercisable by Li-Cycle North America Hub, Inc. on not less than six months’ notice prior to the expiration of a given term. Li-Cycle North America Hub, Inc. has the option to purchase the leased lands at fair market value prior to the expiration of the original term or a renewal term, exercisable on 60 days’ notice prior to the expiration of a given term. The Rochester Hub Ground Lease contains other customary terms and conditions, including representations and warranties, covenants, and events of default. For a summary of Li-Cycle’s obligations under the Lease, see the table entitled “Contractual Obligations and Commitments” in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Li-Cycle Corp. for the Six Months Ended April 30, 2021 attached to this Canadian Prospectus. Pursuant to a guaranty dated August 3, 2021 (the “Guaranty”), Amalco has agreed to unconditionally guarantee the performance of Li-Cycle North America Hub, Inc.’s obligations under the Rochester Hub Ground Lease.

LEGAL MATTERS

Certain Canadian legal matters relating to the Business Combination have been or will be passed upon on behalf of the Company, Newco and/or Amalco by McCarthy Tétrault LLP, and the matters referred to under the section entitled “Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Considerations” in the U.S. Prospectus, as well as certain other U.S. legal matters relating to the Business Combination, have been or will be passed upon on behalf of the Company, Newco and/or Amalco by Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP and on behalf of Peridot by Kirkland & Ellis LLP. Certain legal matters relating to the Business Combination have been or will be passed upon on behalf of Peridot by Stikeman Elliott LLP with respect to Canadian legal matters. The partners and associates of each of McCarthy Tétrault LLP, Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP, Kirkland & Ellis LLP, and Stikeman Elliott LLP, respectively, as a group, beneficially own, directly and indirectly, less than 1% of the issued and outstanding Amalco common shares and less than 1% of the issued and outstanding common shares of any of its affiliates or associates.

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS, AND

U.S. PROSPECTUS

LI-CYCLE

I. Unaudited Financial Statements of Li-Cycle Corp. as of and for the Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2021	•

II. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Li-Cycle Corp. as of and for the Three and Six Months Ended April 30, 2021	•

LI-CYCLE HOLDINGS CORP.

I. Audited Financial Statements of Li-Cycle Holdings Corp. as of May 31, 2021	•

PERIDOT

I. Unaudited Financial Statements of Peridot Acquisition Corp. as of and for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021	•

II. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Peridot Acquisition Corp. as of and for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021	•

COMBINED COMPANY

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information of the Combined Company as of and for the Six Months Ended April 30, 2021	•

U.S. PROSPECTUS

I. Proxy Statement and Prospectus dated July 15, 2021	•

II. Form 6-K Report of Li-Cycle Holdings Corp. dated July 29, 2021	•

EXHIBIT “A” – BOARD MANDATE

(see attached)

EXHIBIT “B” – AUDIT COMMITTEE CHARTER

(see attached)

CERTIFICATE OF LI-CYCLE HOLDINGS CORP.

Dated: August 10, 2021

This prospectus constitutes full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities previously issued by the issuer as required by the securities legislation of the province of Ontario.

(s) Ajay Kochhar	(s) Bruce MacInnis
Chief Executive Officer	Chief Financial Officer

On behalf of the Board of Directors

(s) Tim Johnston	(s) Mark Wellings
Director	Director

CERTIFICATE OF THE PROMOTERS

Dated: August 10, 2021

This prospectus constitutes full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities previously issued by the issuer as required by the securities legislation of the province of Ontario.

PROMOTERS

(s) Ajay Kochhar	(s) Tim Johnston
Promoter	Promoter